
 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
1.    Apologies 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.    Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 October 2023 

 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.    Lovecleanstreets App Review 

 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 
5.    Levelling Up East Lancashire: Creating 

Opportunities through Safer, Greener and Healthier 
Travel 
 

(Pages 13 - 30) 

 
6.    Work Programme 2023/24 

 
(Pages 31 - 40) 

 
7.    Urgent Business  
 An item of urgent business may only be considered 

under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the chief executive should be given 
advance warning of any member's intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

 
8.    Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Environment, Economic 

Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Thursday 25 January 2024 at 10:30am in 

 



 

Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston. 
 

 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 26th October, 2023 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Rob Bailey (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Rigby 
A Cheetham 
S Clarke 
G Dowding 
J Gibson 
 

J Mein 
J Oakes 
J Purcell 
J R Singleton JP 
 

 
County Councillor Jennifer Mein replaced County Councillor Sean Serridge at the 
meeting. 
  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Alan Schofield and Kim Snape. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 September 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
  
4.  Electricity North West – Enabling Net Zero Infrastructure 

 
The Chair welcomed to the committee Helen Norris, Stakeholder Engagement and 
CSR Manager, Cara Blockley, Head of Distribution System Operations and Paul 
Bircham, Safety, Compliance and Markets Director from Electricity North West 
Limited (ENWL). 
  
The committee was presented a report which provided an update on progress in 
enabling net zero infrastructure in Lancashire. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Comments and questions raised by the committee were as follows: 
  

       The development of flexible services for electricity usage was being 
encouraged for domestic customers to access. Requirements for flexible 
services (location and time) were published by ENWL to the market to provide 
an opportunity for external companies to access this service and generate 
revenue. 

       It was confirmed that there were no capacity constraints on the network in 
respect of the distribution side. However, there were constraints on the 
National Grid and in particular with low carbon generation projects. There was 
also an issue with a connection point into the grid at Heysham needing to be 
upgraded and that was causing a queue whilst additional capacity was built 
there. On timescales, the committee was informed that on a number of sites 
information had been reported by the National Grid that those connections 
would in the extreme cases be in a position to proceed by 
[...]
abling Net Zero Infrastructure to a future meeting of the 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

  
(ii)   The Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change give consideration 

to the role Lancashire County Council has with Electricity North West 
Limited's Local Area Energy Planning (LAEP) process and confirm the 
council's position on this. 

  
  
5.  Ultra-Low Emissions Vehicles and LCC Fleet 

 
The Chair welcomed to the committee County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick, Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport, Andrew Burrows, Fleet Manager and Oliver 
Starkey, Head of Service Public and Integrated Transport. 
  
A report was presented to the committee which provided details on measures to 
introduce ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEVs) into the Lancashire County Council 
fleet. The challenges presented by this, how they could be overcome and the 
technology and options that may be applicable to the fleet in the future were 
provided. The report also updated the committee on progress since the former 
Internal Scrutiny Committee report on ULEVs on the 4th March 2022. 
  
Comments and questions raised by the committee were as follows: 
  

       On the use of hydrogen for refuelling vehicles, the development of future 
hydrogen infrastructure would be considered as long as the hydrogen was 
classified as green. It was felt the use of hydrogen was one element the 
county council should keep an open mind on and consider if it became more 
readily accessible within Lancashire. The technology would only be utilised for 
vehicles above 3.5 tonnes. The Chair noted one an example was the 
hydrogen powered refuge collection vehicle in St Helens. 

       Officers noted that the development of a completed ULEV fleet by 2035-36 
was considered a realistic timeframe. Funding for the development was 
available up to 2028, whilst funding for 2028-36 was to still be confirmed. 

       On the increase of the ULEV fleet from 5% in 2023/2024 to 15% by 
2024/2025, officers explained that this increase would be sourced from the 
availability of suitable commercial vehicles.  

       Regarding a query on how lithium batteries were disposed of and potential fire 
risks within electric vehicles, electric vehicle charging points were situated 8 
metres away from buildings to mitigate the risk from a potential fire from an 
EV. Manufactures of these batteries were also under obligation to safely 
dispose of them once they had come to the end of their life cycle.  

       Members of the committee requested that a breakdown of the current ULEV 
fleet and projections for vehicle replacements was provided at a future 
meeting of the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Page 4



 

 

  
Resolved:  That a briefing note setting out the breakdown of the current fleet 
(including school buses) and the projection of future funding required to introduce 
Ultra-Low Emissions Vehicles into the fleet be provided to the Environment, 
Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 
  
6.  Work Programme 2023/24 

 
The committee was presented a report which provided members of the Environment, 
Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee with the committee's work 
programme for 2023/24. 
  
It was confirmed that the Carbon Capture in Grasslands topic that was marked as a 
reserve topic on the work programme would be considered as an agenda item for 
the April 2024 meeting. 
  
Resolved: That the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee's work programme for 2023/24 be noted. 
  
7.  Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
  
8.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The Next meeting of the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee would be held at 2pm on Tuesday 5 December in Committee Room B – 
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 

 
 
 
 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Lovecleanstreets App Review 
 
Contact for further information: 
Ned Dave (Senior ICT Architect), Sarah Scott (Highways Operational Support and 
Liaison Officer), ned.dave@lancashire.gov.uk, sarah.scott@lancshire.gov.uk  
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report  details changes that have been implemented in the Love Clean Streets 
solution, both as responses to issues raised, and to progress the service. Current 
work in progress, future steps, and responses to specific questions are also 
included and the Committee invited to consider further improvements. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
consider what improvements can be made to Love Clean Streets going forward, and 
whether more categories should be made available in the reporting system. 
 
 
Detail 
 
Update Since the Last Report 
 
The following changes have been made to the app since the committee last 
reviewed this matter at its meeting held on 20 October 2022: 
 

• All categories that were available in Report It have been implemented in Love 
Clean Streets. 

 
o This has enabled migration from the Report It web application to the 

Love Clean Streets web application. This is co-branded as Lancashire 
County Council (LCC) and shares common configuration with the 
mobile app. When reporting a defect using the LCC web site, the 
customer is guided through useful informational pages related to the 
type of defect they are wanting to report before being linked directly to 

Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering better services; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

the Love Clean Streets web application with an appropriate category 
already selected for them (deep linking). 

• Public Rights of Way (PRoW) categories have been added, with the addition 
of new map layers to assist
[...]
nfluence the future 
roadmap for Love Clean Streets. However, at this point in time, we are planning to 
maintain the use of Love Clean Streets to give consistency to residents. 
 
The committee is asked to consider what improvements can be made to Love Clean 
Streets going forward, and whether more categories should be made available in the 
reporting system. 
 
Responses to specific questions 
Service level agreement process (10 day response times) 
 
This is not related to Love Clean Streets. The VIP/District Lead Team will respond to 
enquiries from councillors and MPs within 10 days. The service level agreement 
(SLA) for rectifying the defect being reported remains the same as defined in the 
Highway Safety Inspection Policy/Annex A, e.g. 20 days for a pothole between 
40mm and 100mm. The enquiries being handled by the District Lead Team are 
generally more complex in nature than the reports being raised using the app. 
 
Expanding the functionality of the Love Clean Streets app to provide more 
detailed communication to councillors on progress with casework reported via 
the app 
 
The Love Clean Streets app is not designed to provide updates on reports made by 
other users. Whilst reports can be made public and all updates are therefore 
available for public view, this could open up GPDR and other risks with 
uncontrolled/uncensored information. Management reporting information is available 
within the backend administration system for Love Clean Streets, but this would not 
be sufficient to provide councillors with the information they need. 

Page 10



 
 

A Highways Dashboard has been developed for councillors which does provide 
information that is useful to managing casework. The dashboard has access to much 
more information than Love Clean Streets and has been structured in a way to be 
more useful. It can be developed further to meet the specific reporting requirements 
of councillors in Lancashire, whereas Love Clean Streets is a tool available to
[...]
n: 
Andrew Mullaney, Tel: 01772 534190, Director of Environment and Planning, 
andrew.mullaney@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report provides further background to the Levelling Up Fund, the County 
Council's successful bid and next steps. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee is asked to 
consider the report and consider how local County Councillors can assist with 
resident engagement in the co-design process. 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
Supporting economic growth; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:andrew.mullaney@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Detail 
 
The Concept of Levelling Up 
'Levelling Up' aims to reduce the imbalances, primarily economic, between areas 
and social groups across the UK without acting to the detriment of prosperous areas.  
 
Economic differences have real implications: they affect people’s lives through their 
pay, work opportunities, health, and life chances and tackling these economic 
differences and driving prosperity is part of levelling up.  
 
The concept has recently been enshrined in law with the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act receiving Royal Assent on 26th October 2023. 
 
The Levelling Up Fund 
In March 2021 the Government announced a £4.8 billion competitive Levelling Up 
Fund (LUF) to invest in infrastructure that improves everyday life across the UK 
including regenerating town centres and high streets, upgrading local transport, and 
investing in cultural and heritage assets. Funding is targeted towards places that are 
most in need of the type of investment the Fund provides, as measured by an Index 
of Priority Places that considers the following place characteristics: 
 

• Need for economic recovery and growth. 
• Need for improved transport connectivity. 
• Need for regeneration. 

 
The Lancashire districts identified as highest priority for funding, as measured by this 
Index, include Burnley, Chorley, Hyndburn, Pendle, Preston and Rossendale. 
 
County Counci
[...]
onment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
 
 
 
Work Programme 2023/24 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer,  
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report provides members of the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee with the committee's work programme for 2023/2024. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

(i) Note the Work Programme for 2023/24, including progress relating to the 
committee's recommendations. 
 

(ii) Consider and comment as appropriate on the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport's formal response to the committee's recommendations on 
road closures as set out at in the work programme at Appendix 'A' to the 
report. 

 
(iii) Consider the recommendation from the Community, Cultural, and Corporate 

Services Scrutiny Committee as set out in the report and determine whether 
to submit a request to the Scrutiny Management Board to add this matter to 
the committee's work programme for 2023/24 and if so, to agree the 
appropriate scrutiny method. 

 
 
Detail 
 
The work programme for 2023/24 was drafted following the Portfolio and Service 
Area Update held for the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee at an informal meeting held on 29 June 2023. 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
N/A; 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Following this meeting, the draft programme was finalised, reported and approved at 
the meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board on 25 July 2023 and a copy of the 
final work programme is set out at Appendix 'A' for the committee to note. 
 
A record of all recommendations agreed at committee meetings is included in the 
work programme, which has been updated following the las meeting to allow 
members to review progress outcomes and any further review required. The Local 
Government Act 2000 sets out that, where a scrutiny committee makes 
recommendations for the Executive (the Cabinet or relevant Cabinet Member) to 
consider, a response should be provided within two months. 
 
Since the last meeting, the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, has 
provided a formal written response to the committee's recommendations on the road 
closures which were made at its meeting held on 21 September 2023. The response 
is set out at Appendix 'A' under the recommendations progress table. The committee 
is asked to consider and comment as appropriate on the response. The committee 
may also wish to set a timescale to receive an update from the Cabinet Member on 
progress with implementing agreed actions. 
 
Recommendation from the Community, Cultural, and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Community, Cultural, and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on Thursday, 9th November 2023 considered a report on Strategy and Performance: 
Data and Analytics. At that meeting the following resolution was made: 
 
"Request the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee to 
consider reviewing the Traffic Asset Management Plan (TAMP), taking into 
consideration if it is working effectively and to what extent the data is demonstrating 
the need to address highway issues." 
 
The committee is asked to determine whether or not to submit a request to the 
Scrutiny Management Board to add this matter to the committee's work programme 
for 2023/24 and if so, the preferred method of scrutiny e.g. committee or briefing 
note or other method. The Scrutiny Management Board is next scheduled to meet on 
Tuesday 16 January 2024. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 'A' is attached to this report. For clarification they are summarised below 
and referenced at relevant points within this report. 
 
Appendix Title 
Appendix 'A' Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 

Committee work programme for 2023/2024 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  

Page 32



 
 

 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 
 

 
 

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 33



Page 34



 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2023-24 

The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planned activity to be 
undertaken over the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility to review and scrutinise the work of 
the county council and external organisations on matters relating to the environment and climate change, economic development 
and growth, and highways and transport. Accordingly, the work of the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee will focus on the following areas: 
 

• Climate change 
• Environment 
• Highways and transport 
• Economic development and growth 

 
The programme is determined by the Committee following a planning session at the start of the municipal year. This includes provision 
for the rights of county councillors to ask for any matter to be considered by the committee. 
 
Coordination of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee programmes is undertaken by the Scrutiny Management Board. This is in line 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees' Terms of Reference, as set out in the county council's Constitution (Part 2 Article 5). 
 
Cabinet Members 
 
The Cabinet Member portfolios aligned to the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee’s responsibilities 
are: 

County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick – Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott – Cabinet Me
[...]
elivering better 
services; protecting 

our environment 

That, a briefing note setting out the 
breakdown of the current fleet (including 
school buses) and the projection of future 
funding required to introduce Ultra-Low 
Emissions Vehicles into the fleet be 
provided to the Environment, Economic 
Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

Briefing note requested on 2 November 2023.  

     

     

     

     

     

     

 

P
age 39



P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 October 2023
	4 Lovecleanstreets App Review
	Consultations
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers


	5 Levelling Up East Lancashire: Creating Opportunities through Safer, Greener and Healthier Travel
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers
	Appendix 'A'
	Appendix 'B'
	Appendix 'C'

	6 Work Programme 2023/24
	Appendix 'A'




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Rob Bailey (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Rigby 
A Cheetham 
G Dowding 
J Mein 
 

J Oakes 
J Purcell 
A Schofield 
S Serridge 
 

 
County Councillor Jennifer Mein replaced County Councillor Kim Snape for this 
meeting only. 
 
It was reported that County Councillor Alan Hosker replaced County Councillor 
Stephen Clarke on a permanent basis. 
  
1.  Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Julie Gibson. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 26 October 2023 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26 October 2023 be approved as an 
accurate record. 
  
4.  Lovecleanstreets App Review 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick, Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport, Phil Durnell, Director of Highways and 
Transport, Sarah Scott, Highways Operational Support and Liaison Manager and 
Ned Dave, Senior ICT Architect. 
  



 

2 

The committee was presented a report which provided details on changes that had 
been implemented in the Love Clean Streets application (app) in response to issues 
that had been raised. The report also outlined current work in progress, future steps 
and provided responses to specific questions from the committee. 
  
Comments and questions raised by the committee were as follows: 
  

       On the Customer Access Service, there had been a significant improvement 
in the reporting of Highways defects across Lancashire. Whilst the number of 
calls for the Highway line had increased year on year, the percentage of calls 
that needed to be logged and addressed by Customer Access Agents had 
fallen due to officers signposting callers to the app. 

       On whether the quality of information in reports received through the app had 
improved capabilities to address defects, officers explained that the new 
system provided pinpoint locations and allowed users to submit photographs 
of the defects which made finding them easier and more efficient. Engineers 
were now able to identify the problem utilising desktop searches rather than 
carrying out site visits to identify the issue and then deploying staff to carry out 
the repairs. 

       Officers explained that a project was underway to improve the automated 
communication provided and the language used by the app. 

       Members were informed that any reports that were not scanned correctly via 
the app, or any suggestions to improve the service or request any additional 
categories should be sent to the Love Clean Streets email address. As this 
would allow officers to use the data to inform ongoing projects on further 
improvements to the app. 

       On route optimisation to improve response times and the effective deployment 
of staff, it was reported that this requirement had been reported into the 
Highways Asset Management procurement exercise for action.   

       Members of the committee suggested that emergency contact numbers 
should be circulated amongst county councillors to report incidents that 
required an immediate response and were deemed more serious than those 
reported through the app.  

       Officers confirmed that, once project scopes had been mapped out for those 
projects listed on page 9 of the report, the dates for project completion would 
be circulated to all members of the committee. 

       Officers highlighted that once reports were received through Love Clean 
Streets, the system was able to tell if the incident involved a Lancashire 
County Council or National Highways Asset, users would be provided the 
relevant contact number if the asset was managed by National Highways. 
Assurance had been provided in that county council officers already 
communicated with third party organisations when defects on assets that did 
not belong to the county council had been reported directly to them, rather 
than through the app. There was a suggestion that the app should simply 
forward reported issues directly to third party organisations rather than direct 
users to call the respective organisation. 

       On reports made by residents that related to Borough Council duties or where 
joint responsibilities were in place between the county council and borough 
council, the committee was informed that currently there were only two 



 

3 

specific categories in two specific borough areas (Pendle and Fylde) where 
such reports were sent on accordingly via email. Officers were looking to 
expand this two-tier feature further. 

       It was highlighted that the Highways Asset Management System (HAMS) was 
due to be replaced and a procurement process had just commenced. This 
meant that the integration between Love Clean Streets and the new highways 
asset management solution might need to be changed. There was also a 
possibility of Love Clean Streets being replaced once the procurement 
process was completed. However, this was dependent on the offer from 
prospective future suppliers for a new Highways Asset Management System. 
The new system projected to go live in April 2026. 

       It was noted that complex queries should be sent directly to the District Lead 
Team at Lancashire County Council and simpler queries, such as a pothole, 
should be reported through the app. 

       It was clarified that the Highways Councillor Dashboard was a system that 
collated management information on the number of defects reported across 
Lancashire specifically for use by county councillors. 

       In noting that the top category for reported defects logged using the app 
related to 'blocked and flooding the road', it was highlighted that the 
information on reactive gully cleaning contained on the dashboard showed a 
significant number of reports had not been dealt with in one specific division in 
West Lancashire. It was felt that the committee should be appraised of the 
plans to reduce the backlog. Officers were aware that the number of reports 
were high and were actively looking at ways to address the numbers. One 
example was the encouragement of the public to safely unblock a gully if they 
were able to do so by removing those leaves. The point mentioned earlier on 
two tier working and reporting through the app was raised again as removal of 
leaves involved the borough councils as well.  

       It was suggested that a briefing note on the future plans for the emptying of 
gullies be provided to the committee. 

       It was also suggested that a further category for weeds be created in the app. 
  
Resolved: That: 
  

(i)    The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport gives consideration to; 
  

a)    Expanding the Love clean streets app to include borough council issues 
(e.g., fly tipping, street cleansing) where they specifically affect the 
highway. 

b)    Creating a new category for weeds in the app's reporting system. 
c)    Providing emergency contact numbers for councillors, to avoid members 

reporting these via the app. 
  

(ii)   The projected dates on the forward plan for developing the app be shared 
with the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

  
(iii) A Briefing Note on future plans for gully emptying be provided to the 

committee. 
  



 

4 

  
5.  Levelling Up East Lancashire: Creating Opportunities through Safer, 

Greener and Healthier Travel 
 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Aidy Riggott, Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development and Growth, and Andrew Mullaney, Director of 
Environment and Planning.  
  
The committee was presented a report which provided the background to the 
Levelling Up Fund within East Lancashire, the County Council's successful bid and 
next steps. The opportunity was taken to consult and take feedback from the 
committee on how the county council might engage with residents and community 
groups those schemes set out at Appendix 'C' in the report. 
  
Comments and questions raised by the committee were as follows: 
  

       Some of the feedback received from residents and community groups during 
phase 1 of the consultation process had helped to shape the work and 
approach of the project. To date there had been unanimous support for the 
work that was intended to happen.  

       On levelling up, it was expected that phase 2 of the project, would begin in 
early 2024.  

       Detailed engagement with local residents in East Lancashire was expected to 
take place in January 2024 with a particular focus on the Safer, Greener and 
Healthier Streets initiative. 

       It was stressed that the geographical locations of schemes set out at 
Appendix 'C' to the report would change as a result of the consultation 
process. 

       On current timescales based on the Department for Transport's (DfT) 
requirement to produce a full business case, it was highlighted that 
construction work was expected to start in September 2024. However, it was 
reported that there was ongoing engagement with officials from the DfT with a 
view to taking a more relaxed approach to the county council in the light of the 
county council's good track record with delivering large scale capital projects. 

       It was confirmed to the committee that the total amount of funding for the 
levelling up projects was £55 million. 

       On how levelling up funding would be split, around 40% of the total funding 
would be allocated towards the Safer, Greener and Healthier Streets initiative. 
With the remaining 60% being split evenly between Active Travel Routes and 
Public Transport Improvements. Discussions were live and no firm decisions 
had been made in respect of the financial allocations. However, cost benefit 
analysis was being undertaken with some of the cases ranking positively in 
favour of providing a return on investment. 

       Officers were actively looking at rolling out initiatives from the Levelling Up 
work across the whole of Lancashire in the future such as mobility hubs and 
the expansion of the Safer, Greener and Healthier Streets initiative where 
residents had a desire for these interventions. 

       It was noted that some of the measures such as smart traffic lights and real 
time information systems that would be introduced in those East Lancashire 



 

5 

districts would help to improve the efficiency and working of buses and 
complement certain aspects within the county council's bus service 
improvement plan.  

       It was confirmed that areas developed using the Safer, Greener and Healthier 
Streets Initiative would be maintained with most of those assets belonging to 
the county council. Projects such as the mobility hubs were being designed to 
be robust and low maintenance for the long term.    

       It was highlighted that a national government indexing tool was used to 
determine where levelling up investment would be needed, which included 
indices of multiple deprivation.  

       Officers highlighted that the proposed devolution deal for Lancashire would 
unlock more funding for the Bus Service Improvement Plan but would not 
include additional funding for rail service improvements. However, there was 
an aspiration to unlock more funding in future devolution deals with the 
National Government. 

       Members of the committee suggested that a further update explaining the 
expected outcomes, how these would be measured, expectations and 
timelines on what is hoped to be achieved from the Levelling Up projects be 
provided in 2024. 

  
Resolved: That a further update on Levelling Up East Lancashire focussing on 
expected outcomes, how these would be measured, expectations and timelines on 
what is hoped to be achieved be provided at an appropriate time in 2024. 
  
6.  Work Programme 2023/24 

 
A copy of the committee's work programme for 2023/24 which contained an update 
on progress with responses to the committee's recommendations on road closures 
was presented.  
  
The Chair reported that a request had been received from the Community, Cultural, 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee, to consider reviewing the Traffic 
[Transport] Asset Management Plan (TAMP), taking into consideration if it is working 
effectively and to what extent the data is demonstrating the need to address highway 
issues. In considering the request the Chair felt this matter should be added to the 
committee's work programme. It was felt that the current system for resurfacing was 
entirely automated and suggested that there should be more councillor involvement 
in the process. There was a consensus from the committee that the matter be added 
to the current work programme. 
  
The Chair informed members that since the last committee meeting, an informal 
virtual meeting had taken place with representatives from the National Grid with a 
view to attending a future meeting of the committee to present on the work they were 
undertaking to enable net zero infrastructure in Lancashire. Discussions were 
underway to finalise arrangements and agree a date. 
  
Resolved: That: 
  



 

6 

(i)    The Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2023/24 be noted. 

  
(ii)   The formal response from the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport to 

the committee's recommendations on road closures be noted. 
  

(iii) A request to add a new topic to the Environment, Economic Growth and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee's work programme for 2023/24 on reviewing 
the Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) be made to the Scrutiny 
Management Board at its next scheduled meeting on 16 January 2024. 

  
  
7.  Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
  
8.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Environment, Economic Growth and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee would be held on Thursday 25 January 2024 at 10:30am in Committee 
Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


